

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER,
LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,
PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES
BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ,
MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO,
LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA
AZQUERRETA, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO,
CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE
GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,
OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Nos. 12-105 (L), 12-109-cv (CON),
12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON),
12-158-cv (CON), 12-163-cv (CON),
12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON),
12-176-cv (CON), 12-185-cv (CON),
12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON),
12-909-cv (CON), 12-914-cv (CON),
12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON),
12-920-cv (CON), 12-923-cv (CON),
12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON),
12-939-cv (CON), 12-943-cv (CON),
12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON),
12-971-cv (CON)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF FINTECH ADVISORY INC.
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP

William F. Dahill
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
Tel: (212) 382-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Grant A Stay Pending Appeal to Evaluate the Order.....	4
II. Fintech Has a Likelihood of Success on Appeal.....	5
A. The Remedy Crafted by the Order Wrongfully Infringes Upon the Rights of the Exchange Bondholders.....	5
B. The Orders Violate Fintech’s Constitutional Rights	6
C. Fintech Has Not Had A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard	7
III. The Notion that the Exchange Bondholders Will Not Be Paid As Part of An Effort to Compensate the Original Bondholders Is An “Injustice”	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</u> 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<u>Cienega Gardens v. United States,</u> 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Fengler v. Numismatic Am., Inc.,</u> 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987)	7
<u>Lynch v. United States,</u> 292 U.S. 571, 54 S. Ct. 840, 78 L. Ed. 1434 (1934)	7
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<u>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env'tl. Protection,</u> 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	6
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	1, 4
